

No. 12-14048

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ANDRES JIMENEZ-DOMINGO, Alien No. 088 900 426, Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., United States Attorney General, Respondent.

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE BOARD OF
IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

STUART F. DELERY
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

ERNESTO H. MOLINA, JR.
Assistant Director
Office of Immigration Litigation

DANA M. CAMILLERI
Trial Attorney
Office of Immigration Litigation
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 878
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
202-616-4899

Andres Jimenez-Domingo v. Eric H. Holder, Jr., U.S. Attorney General

11th Cir. No. 12-14048-D

RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

I hereby certify that the following persons may have an interest in the outcome of this case:

1. Bernal, David V., Attorney for Respondent, Assistant Director, Office of Immigration Litigation, Civil Division, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, D.C.;
2. Camilleri, Dana M., Attorney for Respondent, Office of Immigration Litigation, Civil Division, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, D.C.;
3. Delery, Stuart F., Attorney for Respondent, Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Civil Division, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, D.C.;
4. Flemming, Angel L., Assistant Chief Counsel, U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Miami, Florida;
5. Flentje, August, Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Office of Immigration Litigation, Civil Division, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, D.C.;
6. Holder, Jr., Eric H., Respondent, Attorney General of the United States, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, D.C.;
7. Jimenez-Domingo, Andres, Petitioner, Jupiter, Florida;
8. Mateo, Rene D., Immigration Judge, Miami, Florida;
9. Molina, Jr., Ernesto H., Attorney for Respondent, Assistant Director, Office of Immigration Litigation, Civil Division, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, D.C.;

10. Neal, David, Acting Chairman, Board of Immigration Appeals, Falls Church, Virginia;
11. Pauley, Roger, Board Member, Board of Immigration Appeals, Falls Church, Virginia;
12. Sharpless, Rebecca, Attorney for Petitioner, Coral Gables, Florida.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Dana M. Camilleri

DANA M. CAMILLERI

Trial Attorney

Office of Immigration Litigation

Civil Division, U.S. Department of Justice

P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station

Washington, D.C. 20044

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE RELEVANT FACTS3

 I. BACKGROUND FACTS3

 II. THE IMMIGRATION JUDGE’S INTERLOCUTORY
 DECISION DENYING JIMENEZ-DOMINGO’S MOTION
 TO SUPPRESS AND TERMINATE HIS REMOVAL
 PROCEEDINGS5

 III. THE BOARD’S JULY 13, 2012 DECISION.....10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT13

 I. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW13

 II. DHS’S DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE WAS PROPERLY
 ADMITTED AND JIMENEZ-DOMINGO’S
 CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES TO THE
 IMMIGRATION JUDGE’S DENIAL OF HIS MOTION TO
 SUPPRESS PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR RELIEF15

 A. Generally, The Fourth Amendment’s Exclusionary Rule
 Does Not Extend To Bar Illegally Procured Evidence In
 A Removal Proceeding15

 B. The West Palm Beach Police Officer’s Decision to
 Execute a Vehicle Stop and Question Jimenez-Domingo
 Regarding His Identity and Alienage Is Permitted under
 the Fourth Amendment20

| | | |
|------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| C. | The CBP Officers Did Not Violate the Due Process Clause Where He Was Informed of His Right to Counsel When He Was Formally Placed into Removal Proceedings Through the Filing of the NTA with the Immigration Court..... | 31 |
| III. | OFFICER GITTO AND CBP’S COOPERATION DID NOT VIOLATE INA § 287(g)..... | 36 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adamson v. C.I.R.,
745 F.2d 541 (9th Cir.1984).....30

Almeida-Amaral v. Gonzales,
461 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2006).....30

Arizona v. U.S.,
569 U.S. -, 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012)..... 34, 38, 40, 41

Avila-Gallegos v. INS,
525 F.2d 666 (2d Cir. 1975).....28

Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778 (1984)..... 15, 18

Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. NLRB,
305 U.S. 197 (1938).....17

Consolo v. FMC,
383 U.S. 607, 86 S.Ct. 1018 (1966).....16

Cumulus Media, Inc. v. Clear Channel Communications, Inc.,
304 F.3d 1167 n.13 (11th Cir. 2002)25

U.S. v. Del Toro Gudino,
376 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2004).....26

Florida v. Bostwick,
501 U.S. 429, 11 S.Ct. 2382 (1991)..... 8, 27

Ghysels-Reals v. U.S. Att'y Gen.,
418 F. App'x 894, 2011 WL 1045778 (11th Cir. 2011)35

Gonzalez-Rivera v. INS,
22 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir. 1994).....30

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <u>Gutierrez-Berdin v. Holder,</u> 618 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2010) | 23 |
| <u>Illinois v. Andreas,</u> 463 U.S. 765, 103 S.Ct. 3319 (1983)..... | 11 |
| <u>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre,</u> 526 U.S. 415, 199 S.Ct. 1439 (1999)..... | 15, 18 |
| <u>INS v. Elias-Zacarias,</u> 502 U.S. 478, 112 S.Ct. 812 (1992)..... | 16 |
| <u>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza,</u> 468 U.S. 1032, 104 S.Ct. 3479 (1984)..... | passim |
| <u>Lambert v. Ackerley,</u> 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 17 |
| <u>Lapaix v. U.S. Att'y. Gen.,</u> 605 F.3d 1138 (11th Cir. 2010)..... | 35 |
| <u>Lopez-Rodriguez v. Mukasey,</u> 536 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir.2008)..... | 30 |
| <u>Lovell v. INS,</u> 52 F.3d 458 (2d Cir.1995)..... | 37 |
| <u>Martinez-Medina v. Holder,</u> 673 F.3d 1029, (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 23 |
| <u>Maryland v. Wilson,</u> 519 U.S. 408, 117 S.Ct. 882 (1997)..... | 6, 27 |
| <u>Matthews v. Diaz,</u> 426 U.S. 67, 96 S.Ct. 1883 (1976)..... | 35, 36 |
| <u>Melendres v. Arpaio,</u> 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 34 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <u>Montero v. INS,</u> 124 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 37 |
| <u>Muehler v. Mena,</u> 544 U.S. 93, 125 S.Ct. 1465 (2005)..... | 26 |
| <u>Najjar v. Ashcroft,</u> 257 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)..... | 15 |
| <u>Negusie v. Holder,</u> 555 U.S. 511, 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009)..... | 17 |
| <u>Ornelas v. U.S.,</u> 517 U.S. 690, 116 S.Ct. 1657 (1996)..... | 16 |
| <u>Padilla v. Kentucky,</u> 559 U.S. -, 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010)..... | 38, 39 |
| <u>Pedro-Mateo v. INS,</u> 224 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 17 |
| <u>Penn. Bd. of Probation & Parole v. Scott,</u> 524 U.S. 357, 118 S. Ct. 2014 (1998)..... | 22 |
| <u>Rajah v. Mukasey,</u> 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 32, 33 |
| <u>Rampasard v. U.S. Atty Gen.,</u> 147 Fed. Appx. 90, 2005 WL 2045029 (11th Cir. 2005) | 22, 23 |
| <u>Rochin v. California,</u> 342 U.S. 165, 72 S. Ct. 205 (1952)..... | 20, 21, 22 |
| <u>Samayoa-Martinez v. Holder,</u> 558 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 10, 37 |
| <u>Terry v. Ohio,</u> 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868 (1968)..... | 6, 40 |

U.S. v. Farias-Gonzalez,
556 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2009).....28

U.S. v. Hernandez,
418 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2005).....26

U.S. v. Olivares-Rangel,
458 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2006).....36

U.S. v. Purcell,
236 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 7, 8, 26, 27

U.S. v. Salinas-Calderon,
728 F.2d 1298 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 9, 11

Waldron v. INS,
17 F.3d 511 (2d Cir.1993).....37

Whren v. U.S.,
517 U.S. 806, 116 S.Ct. 1769 (1996)..... 8, 31

Wong Sun v. U. S.,
371 U.S. 471, 83 S. Ct. 407 (1963).....18

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Matter of Barcenas,
19 I. & N. Dec. 609 (BIA 1988) 24, 25

Matter of Garcia,
17 I. & N. Dec. 319 (BIA 1980) 21, 39

Matter of Ponce-Hernandez,
22 I. & N. Dec. 784 (BIA 1999)25

Matter of Sandoval,
17 I. & N. Dec. 70 (BIA 1979)6

Matter of Toro,
17 I. & N. Dec. 340 (BIA 1980)20

STATUTES

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, as amended:

Section 212(a)(6)(A)(i),
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i)35

Section 242,
8 U.S.C. § 12522

Section 242(b)(1),
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1).....2

Section 242(b)(2),
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2).....2

Section 242(b)(4)(A),
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(A)13

Section 242(b)(4)(B),
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(B)14

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 287.332

8 C.F.R. § 287.3(c).....33

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(b)9

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(c).....9

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)(3).....1

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(e)(5) (2012)10

8 C.F.R. § 1239.1(a).....33

No. 12-14048
